1

[Accept – Expend Local Funds.]

2

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$514,664 of Carl Moyer Program funds for Municipal Railway Transit Project.

5

6

7

4

WHEREAS, The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) is authorized to make Carl Moyer Program funds available; and

8

9

WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency, City and County of San Francisco, is an eligible applicant for funding pursuant to the Carl Moyer program; and

10

11

12

WHEREAS, The BAAQMD recommended that the Carl Moyer Program funds make available \$514,664 for capital assistance to the Municipal Transportation Agency for the purpose of retrofitting 15 diesel buses with exhaust gas recirculation and particulate filter equipment (Muni will apply funds to "Motor Coach Low Emission Trap Retrofit" capital project); now, therefore, be it

13

14

15

16

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$514,664 of Carl Moyer Program funds for the purposes of retrofitting 15 diesel buses with exhaust gas recirculation and particulate filter equipment for the San Francisco Municipal Railway; and, be it

17

18

19

20

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Municipal Transportation Agency is authorized to furnish additional information required by the funding agencies in connection with this request.

21

## RECOMMENDED:

23

24

25

22

See File for Signature
WILLIE L. BROWN, JR.
Mayor

See File for Signature
EDWARD HARRINGTON
Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

021317

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$514,664 of Carl Moyer Program funds for Municipal Railway Transit Project.

September 17, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,

Sandoval, Yee

Absent: 2 - Leno, Peskin

File No. 021317

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 17, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

SEP 27 2002

**Date Approved** 

Gloria L. You<del>ng</del>, Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.